

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IQVIA INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Case No. 17-C-8841, Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE IQVIA INC.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

TIFFANY CHEUNG
JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofo.com

EDWARD C. EBERSPACHER IV
MEYER LAW GROUP LLC
30 North LaSalle Street 1410
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 265-0565

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee IQVIA Inc.

APRIL 8, 2020

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-1204

Short Caption: Florence Mussat v. IQVIA Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. District Court Proceedings | 2 |
| B. Court Of Appeals Proceedings | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING | 5 |
| I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PERSONAL-JURISDICTION PRECEDENTS..... | 5 |
| A. Under Settled Principles Reaffirmed In <i>Bristol-Myers</i> , Courts Lack Specific Jurisdiction Over Class Claims Arising Outside The Forum State | 5 |
| 1. Courts must have personal jurisdiction over each claim in a suit | 5 |
| 2. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> ’s logic applies equally to class actions | 7 |
| 3. The panel’s attempts to distinguish class actions lack merit | 9 |
| B. Rule 4(k) Requires The Same Results In State And Federal Courts | 13 |
| II. THE CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Ariel Investments, LLC v. Ariel Capital Advisors LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... | 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17 |
| <i>Crosson v. Conlee</i> , 745 F.2d 896 (4th Cir. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-40605, 2020 WL 1443531 (5th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... | 5, 6, 11, 14 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... | 18 |
| <i>Martel v. Stafford</i> , 992 F.2d 1244 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)..... | 16 |
| <i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Willis v. Willis</i> , 655 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 12 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 10 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227 | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) | 1, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) | 3, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 3, 10, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 108.42 | 6 |
| 2 Newberg on Class Actions § 6:26..... | 8 |
| 4A Wright & Miller § 1069.7 | 6 |

12 Wright & Miller § 314116

A. Benjamin Spencer, *Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction over Absent Class Member Claims Explained*, 39 REV. LITIG. 31 (2019).....14, 15, 17

Sue Reisinger, *Closing the Split: Company Asks Appeals Court to Limit Class Action Jurisdiction*, CORPORATE COUNSEL (Apr. 24, 2019)17
